

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., COMMON CAUSE,
PATRICIA M. BRIGHAM, JOANNE
LYNCH AYE, and ELIZA
McCLENAGHAN,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No.: SC18-___

HON. RICK SCOTT, in His Official
Capacity as Governor of Florida,
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION,
and JASON L. UNGER, in His Official
Capacity as Chair of the Florida Supreme
Court Judicial Nominating Commission,

Respondents.

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.

John S. Mills
Thomas D. Hall
Courtney Brewer
Jonathan Martin
325 North Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Counsel for Petitioners

RECEIVED, 09/20/2018 02:28:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO1

 I. Nature of the Relief Sought.....2

 II. Basis for Invoking This Court’s Jurisdiction.3

 III. Statement of the Facts.7

 IV. Argument.....12

 A. Governor Scott May Not Dictate How the FSC JNC
 Proceeds, and in Any Event the FSC JNC May Not Make
 Its Nominations Until the Vacancies Occur.13

 B. The Vacancies Will Not Occur Until January 9, 2019.21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Advisory Op. to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Mandatory Retirement,
940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006)5, 16, 20

Barco v. Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cty.,
975 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2008)14, 15

Blanton v. State ex rel. Miller,
24 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1945)22

Carter v. Cerezo,
495 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....22

Chiles v. Phelps,
714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)5

Dep’t of State v. Hollander,
No. SC18-1366, 2018 WL 4275904 (Fla. Sept. 7, 2018).....19

Fla. House of Reps. v. Crist,
999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)3, 4

In re Advisory Op. to the Governor,
276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1973)13, 16, 17

Iowa State Dep’t of Health v. Hertko,
282 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1979).....15

Jeffries v. State,
610 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1992)13, 14, 15, 19

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Scott,
232 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 2017)passim

Lerman v. Scott,
No. SC16-783, 2016 WL 3127708 (Fla. June 3, 2016).....3, 5

<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	13, 16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Landis</i> , 163 So. 248 (Fla. 1935)	22
<i>W. Fla. Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012)	22
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	3

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

§ 775.084(1)(a)2, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1988)	13-14
Art. II, § 5(b), Fla. Const.	8, 9, 21
Art. IV, § 5(b), Fla. Const.	8
Art. V, § 2(b), Fla. Const.	21
Art. V, § 3(b)(8), Fla. Const.	3
Art. V, § 8, Fla. Const.	7, 19, 21
Art. V, § 11(a), Fla. Const.	7, 8, 13, 14
Art. V, § 11(b), Fla. Const.	16
Art. V, § 11(c), Fla. Const.	passim
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.525.....	14-15
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.205(a).....	21
§ I.B., Fla. Sup. Ct. Manual Internal Operating P.	21

SECONDARY SOURCES

Amendment 6, https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/fulltext/pdf/11-20.pdf)	19
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1985).....	14
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1991).....	14
Gavel to Gavel Video Portal, <i>Archived Oral Argument of League I, SC17-1122</i> (Nov. 1, 2017) (available at https://wfsu.org/gavel2gavel/viewcase.php?eid=2462)	9, 10
<i>Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i>	15
